

Case No. 20-20574

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Steven F. Hotze, M.D.; Wendell Champion; Honorable Steve Toth; Sharon Hemphill,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Chris Hollins, in his official capacity as Harris County clerk,
Defendant-Appellee

Andrea Chilton Greer; Yekaterina Snezhkova; Joy Davis-Harasemay; Diana
Untermeyer; Michelle Covard; Karen Vidor; Malkia Hutchinson-Arvizu; Anton
Montano; Helen Shelton; Elizabeth Furler; Alan Mauk; Jenn Rainey; Brian Singh;
Mary Bacon; Kimberly Phipps-Nichol; Nyguen Griggs; Nelson Vanegas; Jessica
Goodspero; Amy Ashmore; Richard Frankel; Elaine Frankel; Ryan Frankel; Celia
Veselka; Sergio Aldana; Russell "Rusty" Hardin; Douglas Moll; Carey Jordan;
Christina Massara; Jerelyn M. Gooden; Stanley G. Schneider; Mary Currie;
Carlton Currie, Jr.; Jekaya Simmons; Daniel Coleman; David Hobbs; Bettye
Hobbs,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division (No. 4:20-CV-3709)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Andrew L. Schlafly
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, New Jersey 07931
908-719-8608
908-934-9207 (fax)

Jared Woodfill
Woodfill Law Firm, P.C.
3 Riverway Suite 750
Houston, Texas 77056
713-751-3080

Attorneys for Appellants-Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Factual Background	2
B. Relevant Procedural History	7
C. Ruling Presented for Review	8
Summary of Argument	10
Argument.....	11
I. Standard of Review.....	11
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing, as Voters and Candidates, to Object to the Cancellation of Legitimate Votes with Illegitimate Ones..	11
A. Plaintiffs Have Injury Traceable to Hollins’ Use of Drive-Thru Voting.....	12
B. Standing Doctrine Should Not Be Broadened to Deny Judicial Review Entirely.....	18
III. By Failing to Appeal the Ruling Below that Drive-Thru Voting is Illegal on Election Day, Appellees Have Waived this Issued.....	20

IV. Hollins’ Drive-Thru Voting Violates the United States Constitution	22
A. The Election Clause Requires Upholding the Manner of Voting Defined by the Legislature in the Texas Election Code.....	25
1. The Texas Election Code Should Be Strictly Construed	27
2. Hollins’ Attempts to Redefine “Polling Place”	27
3. The Texas Attorney General Explained the Unlawfulness of Unrestricted Drive-Thru Voting.....	30
4. The Texas Legislature Has Rejected “Drive-Thru” Voting.....	30
5. Drive-Thru Voting Locations Were Placed in Democratic Strongholds.....	31
B. Hollins’ Drive-Thru Voting Scheme Violates the Fourteenth Amendment.	32
V. The Motions Panel Decision Does Not Bind the Merits Panel	32
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Compliance	35
Certificate of Service	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	17
<i>Amazing Spaces, Inc. v. Metro Mini Storage</i> , 608 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2010) ...	20-21
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	17, 25
<i>Art Midwest Inc. v. Atl. Ltd. P’ship XII</i> , 742 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2014)	20-21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
<i>Borrego Springs Bank, N.A. v. Skuna River Lumber, L.L.C. (In re Skuna River Lumber, L.L.C.)</i> , 564 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	26, 32
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	26
<i>Cook v. Granlike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	25
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	8, 9, 12, 13, 17
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	21
<i>Harding v. Cty. of Dall.</i> , 948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>In re Hotze</i> , No. 20-0819, 2020 Tex. LEXIS 990 (Oct. 22, 2020)	9, 27, 29
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020)	6, 24, 28
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	9, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>LULAC v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Marts v. Hines</i> , 117 F.3d 1504 (5th Cir. 1997)	21, 22
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	26
<i>Northshore Dev., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P. 3d 1221 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004)	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	13
<i>Richardson v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	27

<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	25
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , No. 20-0729, 2020 WL 5919729 (Tex. Oct. 7, 2020)	27
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	25-26
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	32
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1	2, 5, 22, 25
U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 1, Cl. 2	25
TEX. CONST. Art. III, § 5	19
TEX. CONST. Art. III, § 40	19
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.001	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.056(a)	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.056(b)	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.060	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.061	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.001(a)	6, 28
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.009	2, 3, 23, 24, 32
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.009(a)	6, 28
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002(a)	3, 23, 24, 32
Tex. Elec. Code § 85.036(a)	29
Tex. Elec. Code § 85.062(b)	29
Tex. Elec. Code §§ 104.001-104.005	3, 24, 32
Tex. Gov’t Code § 301.001	19, 23

Articles and Dictionary

Erin Anderson, <i>Texas AG: Legal Action for Unlawful Drive-Thru Voting</i> , Texas Scorecard (Oct. 20, 2020)	31
Linda Simard, “Standing Alone: Do We Still Need the Political Question Doctrine?,” 100 DICK. L. REV. 303 (1996).....	18, 19
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1975)	29
